f pro-nczo0 | se

@ GYMSTICK

HOME GYM PRO20.0

ANVANDARMANUAL

Ny
o0

fo
PRO—

gag

SeVef

OBS! Op=A0|

Las alla instruktioner noggrant innan du anvander denna produkt. Spara den har
bruksanvisningen for framtida referens. Specifikationerna for denna produkt kan E
variera och kan andras utan ytterligare meddelande.

-

GYMSTICK.COM



ANVANDARMANUAL | HOME GYM PR0O20.0

INNAN DU BORJIAR

Tack for att du valt Gymstick traningsutrustning. Vi ar mycket stolta over att producera denna
hogkvalitativa produkt och hoppas att den kommer att fa dig att ma battre och njuta av livet till fullo.
Las den har bruksanvisningen i dess helhet innan du bérjar anvanda denna produkt.

9

VIKTIG

Las alla instruktioner noggrant innan du anvander denna produkt.
Spara den har bruksanvisningen for framtida referens.

O

VARNING
Las och folj alla sakerhetsinstruktioner noggrant.
Underlatenhet att folja sakerhetsinstruktionerna kan leda till allvarliga skador.

INNAN DU BORJAR
SAKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER
DELLISTA
MONTERINGSINSTRUKTIONER

TRANINGSINSTRUKTION 3
GARANTI 3

|

N

info@gymstick.com | +358 10 229 3040



f pro-nczo0 | se

SAKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER

Grundlaggande forsiktighetsatgarder boér alltid féljas nar du anvander denna maskin. For att
sakerstalla sdker Las och folj alla sdkerhetsinstruktioner som ingar i denna bruksanvisning.
Underlatenhet att géra det kan resultera i allvarliga skador.

O

VARNING
Innan du anvander denna produkt, radfraga din lakare forst. Detta ar sarskilt viktigt for
personer dver 35 ar eller personer med redan existerande halsoproblem.

A Denna produkt ar inte en leksak. Hall alltid barn och husdjur borta frdn maskinen. Lamna inte
obevakade barn i samma rum som maskinen.

A Handikappade eller handikappade personer bdr inte anvanda maskinen utan narvaro av en
kvalificerad sjukvardspersonal eller ldkare.

A Om anvandaren upplever yrsel, illamaende, brostsmartor eller andra onormala symtom, avbryt
traningen omedelbart. Kontakta omedelbart en lakare.

A Innan du bérjar trédna, ta bort alla foremal inom en radie av 2 meter fran maskinen. Placera inga
vassa foremal runt maskinen.

A Placera maskinen pd en klar, jamn yta borta fran vatten och fukt. Det rekommenderas att placera
en matta under enheten for att halla maskinen stabil och for att skydda golvet.

A Anvand endast maskinen for dess avsedda andamal enligt beskrivningen i denna bruksanvisning.
Anvand inga andra tillbehor an de som rekommenderas av tillverkaren.

A Montera maskinen exakt som i beskrivningen i denna bruksanvisning.

A Kontrollera alla bultar och andra anslutningar innan du anvander maskinen for forsta gangen och
se till att maskinen ar i gott och sakert skick.

A Hall en rutininspektion av utrustningen. Var sarskilt uppmarksam pa komponenter som ar mest
kansliga for slitage. Eventuella defekta komponenter ska bytas ut omedelbart innan maskinen
anvands.

A Anvand aldrig maskinen om den inte fungerar som den ska.
Denna maskin kan endast anvandas for en persons traning at gangen.

>

A Anvand inte slipande rengoringsartiklar for att rengéra maskinen. Torka av svettdroppar fran
maskinen direkt efter avslutad traning.

A Bar alltid lampliga traningsklader nar du tranar. Lop- eller aerobaskor kravs ocksa.

A Innan du tranar, varm alltid upp din kropp ordentligt genom att dynamisk stretcha var
uppvarmningsrutin.

A Denna maskin ar avsedd for kommersiell och professionell anvandning.
A Denna maskin maste monteras av vuxna.

A Det ar agarens ansvar att se till att alla anvandare ar korrekt informmerade om hur man anvander
denna produkt pd ett sakert satt.

A Max anvandarvikt: 150 kg.

@GYMSTICK™ | www.gymstick.com 3



ANVANDARMANUAL | HOME GYM PR0O20.0

DELLISTA

No. Qty Part Description

1 1 Front Base Frame

2 1 Rear Base Frame

3 1 Front Upright

4 1 Shield Connect Plate Up
5 1 Seat Pad Support

6 1 Press Arm

7 1 Left Top Panel

8 1 Right Top Panel

9 1 Wing Arm Support

10 1 Wing Arm Bracket

11 2 Wing Arm

12 2 Pulley Swivel

13 1 Weight Top Plate

14 19 Weight Stack Plate

15 1 Long Pop Pin

16 1 Pad
16L 1 Pad with Logo

18 1 Head Strap

19 1 Back Pad Support

20 1 Foam Roller Tube

21 1 Leg Extension Arm

22 1 Leg Extension Arm Pin
23 1 Lat Bar

24 1 Pulley Holder

25 1 Lat Bar Holder Left

26 1 Lat Bar Holder Right
27 6 Upholstered Foam Roller
28 2 Guide rod

29 2 Shield

30 2 Weight Stack Riser

31 1 Rear Base Frame Plate
32 2 Sleeve

33 1 Rubber Bumper

34 2 Pop Pin

35 2 Fastness Block

36 2 Weight Stack Bumper
37 1 Weight Stack Pin

38 1 Selector Bar

39 * *

40 1 Lat Cable_ 4400 mm L
41 1 Low Row Cable_4915mm L
42 1 Lat Bar support L

info@gymstick.com | +358 10 229 3040



f pro-nczo0 | se

DELLISTA

No. Qty Part Description
43 1 Wing Arm Cable_5400mm L
44 1 Wing Arm Assistant Cable_5110 mm L
45 1 AB Strap
46 2 Weight Stack Stoper
47 1 Strap Hook
48 1 F40x80mm Inner Cap
49 * *

50 8 Bushing O.D25mmX 1.D12.1mm
51 2 Bearing 6203

52 6 Plastic Washer

53 6 Plastic Cover

54 1 Steel bushing

55 1 Top bushing

56 1 Press Arm Support

57 1 Press Arm Axle

58 2 Press Arm Bushing

59 1 Press Arm Adjust Plate
60 4 Bearing 61807

61 2 Wing Arm Collar

62 2 Retaining Clip Dia35mm
63 2 Plastic Spacer

64 4 Wing Arm Bracket Bushing
65 2 Wing Arm Axle Collar
66 2 Lever Pin

67 4 Spring-45mm L

68 4 Lever Nut

69 2 Lever

70 2 Lever Button Cap

71 2 Lever Button

72 2 Plug Bumper

73 4 Clip

74 4 Pulley Bushing 29.5mm
75 4 Pulley Bushing43.5mm
76 5 Big Pulley_Dia 118mm
77 25 Small Pulley_Dia 89mm
78 4 Retaining Clip Dia 6mm
79 2 Cable Guide Pin

80 2 Knob

81 2 Pulley Bushing 14.5mm
82 1 Single Pulley Holder
83 1 Cable Guide Hook

84 2 Strap Handle

@GYMSTICK™ | www.gymstick.com



ANVANDARMANUAL | HOME GYM PR0O20.0

DELLISTA

No. Qty Part Description
85 2 Cable Pin Bushing
86 7 Press Arm Handle Cap
87 7 Press Arm Handle Sleeve
88 7 Press Arm Handle Collar
89 4 F30x60mm Inner Cap
90 1 F40x40mm Inner Cap
91 1 Press Arm Support Cover
92 12 Pulley Cover
93 1 Ankle Strap
94 1 Cross-shaped Pulley Holder
95 2 Splitpin Pin
96 2 Pulley Bushing 11mm
97 1 Quick Release Cable Lock
98 1 R.O.M.Assembely
99 1 Resistance Push Plate
100 2 Foam Roller Tube Left
101 2 Foam Roller Tube Right
102 4 Bushing 0.D32mmX 1.D25.4mm
113 8 Pulley Bushing 39.5mm
114 1 ¢ 10 Spring Pin
115 2 Big Washer
116 2 $8 Spring Pin
117 2 Thin Cable
118 2 Elbow
119 2 Lock Bolt
120 2 C-shaped Washer
121 2 M8x15mm Hollow bolt
122 2 Retaining Rings
S4-3 28 M4x3mm Socket Set Screw-White
S4-5 2 M4x5mm Socket Set Screw-White
S6-6 6 M6x6mm Socket Set Screw-White
SC4-1 4 M4x16mm Socket Cap Screw-White
SC8-3 6 M8X25mm Socket Cap Screw-White
SH8-2 1 M8X20mm Sunk Head Socket Screw-White
A5-2 3 M5X16mm Allen Bolt-White
A5-3 2 M5X25mm Allen Bolt-White
A8-1 7 M8x12mm Allen Bolt-White
AB-3 4 M6X12mm Allen Bolt-White
A12-15 1 M12X85mm Allen Bolt White
H8-1 8 M8X15mm Hex Head Bolt-White
H8-8 4 M8X50mm Hex Head Bolt-White
H10-1 2 M10X15mm Hex Head Bolt-White

6 info@gymstick.com | +358 10 229 3040



f pro-nczo0 | se

DELLISTA

No. Qty Part Description
H10-7 9 M10X45mm Hex Head Bolt-White
H10-8 12 M10X50mm Hex Head Bolt-White
H10-9 1 M10X55mm Hex Head Bolt -White
H10-11 1 M10X65mm Hex Head Bolt-White
H10-12 8 M10X70mm Hex Head Bolt-White
H10-13 2 M10X75mm Hex Head Bolt-White
H10-14 2 M10X80mm Hex Head Bolt -White
H10-17 2 M10X95mm Hex Head Bolt -White
H10-18 2 M10x100mm Hex Head Bolt-White
H10-21 5 M10x115mm Hex Head Bolt-White
H10-23 8 M10x125mm Hex Head Bolt-White
H10-24 1 M10x130mm Hex Head Bolt-White
H12-27 1 M12x145mm Hex Head Bolt-White
W5 2 M5 Washer-White
W6 4 M6 Washer-White
W8 19 M8 Washer-White
W10 84 M10 Washer-White
W12 2 M12 Washer-White
N5 2 M5 Nut-White
N6 2 M6 Nut-White
N8 1 M8 Nut-White
N10 52 M10 Nut-White
N10-1 1 M10 Nut Small-White
N12 1 M12 Nut-White
CN8 1 M8 Common Nut-White
N6-1 6 M6 Common Nut

VERKTYG BEHOVS

Rycka 2xX17mm
X1I9Mmm
X14mm
Justerbar insexnyckel

Obs! Anvand inte tang

VIKTIG

Innan montering, se till att alla delar ingar i paketet.

Om nagra delar saknas, kontakta var kundtjanst for att I6sa problemet.

@GYMSTICK™ | www.gymstick.com



ANVANDARMANUAL | HOME GYM PR0O20.0

MONTERINGSINSTRUKTIONER

/ Delar som behévs: \ ( INFORMATION \ STEP 1
v Vi rekommmenderar tva vuxna att

montera och lyfta enheten.

Folj instruktionerna noggrant for
enkel montering.

Dra at alla bultar och muttrar.

OoBSs

Detta steg ar ett forinstallerat steg

- /

info@gymstick.com | +358 10 229 3040



f pro-nczo0 | se

MONTERINGSINSTRUKTIONER

/ Delar som behovs: \ ( INFORMATION \ STEP 2
Vi rekommenderar tva vuxna att

=\ montera och lyfta enheten.
(2)x1 =% (9x8

! M10 Washer Félj instruktionerna noggrant fér

enkel montering.
28)x 2 (x4
M10 Nut 4 Dra at alla bultar och muttrar.
@x 1 / x 2 \ J

M10x100mm Hex Head Bolt

OBS o
(o9 x 2 f——m—m q 7
M10X80mm Hex Head Bolt Vid det har steg ar alla brickor
som inte ar markta W10 och alla
muttrar ar N10

(we)x 4 fodx 4 05 N

M6 Washer M6X12mm Allen Bolt

SERIAL NO.

@GYMSTICK™ | www.gymstick.com 9



ANVANDARMANUAL | HOME GYM PR0O20.0

MONTERINGSINSTRUKTIONER

/ Delar som behévs: \ ( NEORMATION \
@ x 1 x 2 > Vi rekommenderar tva vuxna att STEP 3
\/ ' montera och lyfta enheten.

19 X 2 m Folj instruktionerna noggrant for

enkel montering.

® &

M6x6mm Socket Set Screw
x 1

& .
N Dra at alla bultar och muttrar.
10 Spring Pin

2 L N Y

eights Label(From 10 to 200)

10 info@gymstick.com | +358 10 229 3040



f pro-nczoo [ s

MONTERINGSINSTRUKTIONER

/ Delar som behévs: \ ( INFORMATION \
S SsTEP 4
@ x 1 EE‘“{ x 1 @ i rekommenderar tva vuxna att

montera och lyfta enheten.
Long pop pin
50 i » )
@x 1 @ x 1 g?igi?ﬂé‘ﬂagﬂa noggrant for
@1 A e
1 @
x 1 (::O M5x16mm Allen Bolt OBS

\MS Common Nut / Detta steg ar ett forinstallerat steg

¥ ©
Y4
VAN

A

@GYMSTICK™ | www.gymstick.com n



ANVANDARMANUAL | HOME GYM PR0O20.0

MONTERINGSINSTRUKTIONER

4 )

Delar som behoévs:

(4)x 1 ef>
x10
(x5

x2 BI:-

M10x45mm Hex Head Bolt
\WOX‘]ZS mm Hex Head Bolt

OBS

J

Vid det har steg ar alla brickor
som inte ar markta W10 och alla
muttrar ar N10

4 )

Vi rekommenderar tva vuxna att
montera och lyfta enheten.

INFORMATION

Folj instruktionerna noggrant for
enkel montering.

Dra at alla bultar och muttrar.

/?’

S

i

o

e

Al
O
AL

12

info@gymstick.com | +358 10 229 3040



f pro-nczo0 | se

MONTERINGSINSTRUKTIONER

/ Delar som behévs: \ ( INFORMATION \
- Vi rekommenderar tva vuxna att
x 1

montera och lyfta enheten.

M8 Washer
Folj instruktionerna noggrant for

)
x 1 enkel montering.

o o M8 Nut
x 1
% 2 ©)
2 ‘ M8x20mm Sunk HeadSocket Screw
w@ )
@
x1 &, x10_)
9999
\ / oBS

Detta steg ar ett forinstallerat steg

Dra at alla bultar och muttrar.

Y4
VAN

-
\_

Gearing Label

@GYMSTICK™ | www.gymstick.com 13



ANVANDARMANUAL | HOME GYM PR0O20.0

MONTERINGSINSTRUKTIONER

/
D 1%
®x1%
(65 x 1 &~

(])16)(2.5-100 Top Steel Bushing

@x'] %

(0 17x133 Axle Pin

(19%2(9)

Big Washer

@)% 1y

=

Delar som behoévs:

\
9 6

M10 Washer

>
(9 x4 @
M10 Nut

frozy x 1

M10x130mm Hex Head Bolt

(o) x 3

M10x125mm Hex Head Bolt

) x 2

M10x15mm Hex Head Bolt

-

Vi rekommmenderar tva vuxna att

INFORMATION

montera och lyfta enheten.

Folj instruktionerna noggrant for

enkel montering.

Dra at alla bultar och muttrar.

\_

~

STEP [

%

-

OoBS

Vid det har steg ar alla brickor
som inte ar markta W10 och alla
muttrar ar N10

\.

x1/

14

info@gymstick.com | +358 10 229 3040



f pro-nczo0 | se

MONTERINGSINSTRUKTIONER

@ Delar som behévs: \ / INFORMATION \ o

1 b 8
é@ % 1 Vi rekommenderar tva vuxna att
x 1 Ty x 1

@ @ montera och lyfta enheten.

©x20  @x1 ¥y oL rosaran e
x1Q

62)x 1
x 1 f m ;oc3ket$etcrew \ /
X 1 § M8Washer4 / one \
x 1 Detta steg ar forinstallerat
69x1 g
1 Gap
@ x 1
2 @
T9x2 o
TS
<19

@x 1 \%’9 ocket Cap Scre
x2 -
\ x 1 \ M10x50mm Hex Head Bolt / ,
-~ @ 5

X o
1 B:] Dra at alla bultar och muttrar.

®

=

>

=
x & x

Vid det har steg ar alla brickor som
inte ar markta W10 och alla muttrar
ar N10

=
o
z

216

=
=
P4

Det finns tva delar till #11, sa detta
steg bor upprepas

4
>
z

X X
N w

=
o
P4

X
-

<
o
)
o
3

=
I}
E

o]
o

@
]

=
o
I
3
3
z
@

X
N

=
B
>
3
3
2]
S
o
o
]
=

@GYMSTICK™ | www.gymstick.com 15



ANVANDARMANUAL | HOME GYM PR0O20.0

MONTERINGSINSTRUKTIONER

-

5400mm L

Delar som behoévs:

659 x 4 [l

M6x6mm Socket Set Screw

~

4 )

Vi rekommmenderar tva vuxna att
montera och lyfta enheten.

INFORMATION

Folj instruktionerna noggrant for
enkel montering.

Dra at alla bultar och muttrar.

Y4

N\

OoBSs

Detta steg ar ett forinstallerat steg

_/
)

)

N

16

info@gymstick.com | +358 10 229 3040



f pro-nczo0 | se

MONTERINGSINSTRUKTIONER

x12

M10 Nut

() x 6

M10x70mm Hex Head Bolt

~

Qo)

4 )

Vi rekommenderar tva vuxna att
montera och lyfta enheten.

INFORMATION

Folj instruktionerna noggrant for
enkel montering.

Dra at alla bultar och muttrar.

.

-

%

oBSs

Vid det har steg ar alla brickor
som inte ar markta W10 och alla
muttrar ar N10

\.

sTer 1()

@GYMSTICK™ | www.gymstick.com

17



ANVANDARMANUAL | HOME GYM PR0O20.0

MONTERINGSINSTRUKTIONER

/ Delar som behdvs: \
@ 4 x 1 /
4400mm L

79%4 57 Gx10 @)

M10 Nut
x2H—mm
‘3
Big Pulley

M10x45mm Hex Head Bolt

- 0x HQEH{I?
@jey7 r:(m 2ex ead Bo

M10x95mm Hex Head Bolt

x1 XZB NN

/ INFORMATION \ STEP 1 1
Vi rekommenderar tva vuxna att

montera och lyfta enheten.

Fo6lj instruktionerna noggrant for
enkel montering.

Dra at alla bultar och muttrar.

x 1 5:“ H2ex Head Bolt /

M10x125mm Hex Head Bolt

. %

OBS

Vid det har steg ar alla brickor som inte ar
markta W10 och alla muttrar ar N10

Kabeln maste ligga i remskivans spar

18

info@gymstick.com | +358 10 229 3040



f pro-nczo0 | se

MONTERINGSINSTRUKTIONER

/ Delar som behévs: \ / INFORMATION \
Vi rekommenderar tva vuxna att
x 1 / x 8 montera och lyfta enheten.

5110mm L M10 Washer

Folj instruktionerna noggrant fér

x 4 I% x 4 @ enkel montering.

M10 Nut .
Dra at alla bultar och muttrar.

77)x 4 fro)x 2 f—mm \_ Y,

Small Pulley M10x45mm Hex Head Bolt

x2 H— [ OBS

M10x50mm Hex Head Bolt / Vid det har steg ar alla brickor som inte ar

markta W10 och alla muttrar ar N10

Kabeln maste ligga i remskivans spar. Var
uppmarksam pa remskivans position i del

@2. Titta pa bilden A

@GYMSTICK™ | www.gymstick.com 19



ANVANDARMANUAL | HOME GYM PR0O20.0

MONTERINGSINSTRUKTIONER

/ Delar som behovs:
@xs iy x5 @
x5 [ mm

M10x50mm Hex Head Bolt

a::er10 @ x 1 Q\
, \§
(x5 -

a1
\_

-

OoBS

Vid det har steg ar alla brickor
som inte ar markta W10 och alla
muttrar ar N10

@1 )

J

4 )

Vi rekommenderar tva vuxna att
montera och lyfta enheten.

INFORMATION

Folj instruktionerna noggrant for
enkel montering.

Dra at alla bultar och muttrar.

- %

20

info@gymstick.com | +358 10 229 3040



f pro-nczo0 | se

MONTERINGSINSTRUKTIONER

USER INSTRUCTIONS - CABLE LOOP

’ ---//AN / o
S i
)
f Se till att kabeln &r hakad i
kabelledaren
Gtraight line IeveD

ST

straight line VerticaD

A

@GYMSTICK™ | www.gymstick.com 21



ANVANDARMANUAL | HOME GYM PR0O20.0

MONTERINGSINSTRUKTIONER

/ Delar som behovs: / INFORMATION \ STEP 1 4
% Vi rekommmenderar tva vuxna att

montera och lyfta enheten.

Folj instruktionerna noggrant for
enkel montering.

Dra at alla bultar och muttrar.

Y4
AN

oBs
x4 B x2 @ Detta steg ar ett férinstallerat steg
taxiimm Socket Set Screw / \

N\

22 info@gymstick.com | +358 10 229 3040



f pro-nczo0 | se

MONTERINGSINSTRUKTIONER

/ Delar som behdvs: \ / INFORMATION \ 1 5
@" 4 @ x3 = Vi rekommenderar tva vuxna att STEP

39.5mm L M10x45mm Hex Head Bolt montera och lyfta enheten.

x2 ®

14.5mm L x 1 Bj Folj instruktionerna noggrant for
% 2 M10x65mm Hex Head Bolt enkel montering.

i L (o) x3  H_

@ © 9

x 10 M10x 115mm Hex Head Bolt Dra at alla bultar och muttrar.
M10 Washer x 1 ———
x8

M10 Nut
x1
M10 Nut

x1

4915mm L k j
x1 —mm
M10x55mm Hex Head Bolt (
—— 8BS
N215 X 1

Bj Vid det har steg ar alla brickor
x1 som inte ar markta W10 och alla

‘@“ M10x50mm Hex Head Bolt muttrar ir N10

x1

)

®
=3B

®

@;@ ® ® OO
0
®

i
‘\ i

Sy
|

SRR

L

e

IIN

8

@GYMSTICK™ | www.gymstick.com 23



ANVANDARMANUAL | HOME GYM PR0O20.0

MONTERINGSINSTRUKTIONER

USER INSTRUCTIONS - CABLE LOOP

1T

AT R R R RRT
NESENERNNERIGENINNNANNA
TR AT R B TR Y Y RTRTRT

] N NNRES) NINH
SENENENRNSNRNNNARNNNRANSNN S RNANRN]
AT
/ﬂ)
Y
=

1l o)
v
m‘\ \\‘

plly S

24 info@gymstick.com | +358 10 229 3040



f pro-nczo0 | se

MONTERINGSINSTRUKTIONER

Delar som behévs: \ / INFORMATION \ STEP 1 6
AN Vi rekommenderar tva vuxna att
‘ x24 B

montera och lyfta enheten.
M4x3mm Socket Set Screw

Folj instruktionerna noggrant for
enkel montering.

Dra at alla bultar och muttrar.

o %
4 )

OoBS

Detta steg ar ett forinstallerat steg

AN _/

TN

@GYMSTICK™ | www.gymstick.com 25



ANVANDARMANUAL | HOME GYM PR0O20.0

MONTERINGSINSTRUKTIONER

/ Delar som behovs: \ / INFORMATION \ STEP 1 7
Vi rekommmenderar tva vuxna att

@ X 2 montera och lyfta enheten.

M12 Washer

Folj instruktionerna noggrant for
enkel montering.

>
X o
@ 1 Dra at alla bultar och muttrar.
M12 Nut

fegyx 1 H——mmm

M12x145mm Hex Head Bolt

=

)]

C

'jf""-{c

(

\

S|

&

NN

\\N

0

W
_—

26 info@gymstick.com | +358 10 229 3040



f pro-nczo0 | se

MONTERINGSINSTRUKTIONER

/ Delar som behévs: \ ( INFORMATION \
Vi rekommenderar tva vuxna att

montera och lyfta enheten.

x1 Folj instruktionerna noggrant for

enkel montering.

> Dra at alla bultar och muttrar.
) 1, e N _/
M5x16mm Allen Bolt

OBS

skruva sedan pa del #91.

/ Anslut forst delar #91 och #56 och

\
AN

A 0%0 ]

® o
o 18

©

TN

@GYMSTICK™ | www.gymstick.com 27



ANVANDARMANUAL | HOME GYM PR0O20.0

MONTERINGSINSTRUKTIONER

/ Delar som behévs: \ / INFORMATION \ STEP 1 9
_ Vi rekommmenderar tva vuxna att

@x 1 o) montera och lyfta enheten.

}_ Folj instruktionerna noggrant for

enkel montering.

Dra at alla bultar och muttrar.

OoBSs

Detta steg ar ett forinstallerat steg

e
N
4
\_

info@gymstick.com | +358 10 229 3040



f pro-nczo0 | se

MONTERINGSINSTRUKTIONER

/ Delar som behévs: \ ( INFORMATION \ STEP 2 0
T Vi reckommenderar tva vuxna att
xS G S

montera och lyfta enheten.

x4 x2 Fo6lj instruktionerna noggrant for

M8 Washer enkel montering.

x 2 B:- Dra at alla bultar och muttrar.

M8x50mm Hex Head Bolt

%
I

R

y{%%@
®I® 1
RN

0

N\ ®

Nl
ALAAARIATANY

@4 Niiiiii

2= L
&N [ [//1]] [IIIITITTITIIN

— y =~ =) 4
———H — L 4
X _— = S, S
115 W) Y
) 5 i
=l . =
== pey 2
= [TTT17 TTTTTTITTITTA

@ iE Eog
// I ¢
7 e2
\‘;’f\\»(q i i. o7
e\ | - =
Q- \‘ J ’d*\ﬁ?r_'!/g

(i
ﬂ

N\ _ >,

A
B

@GYMSTICK™ | www.gymstick.com 20



ANVANDARMANUAL | HOME GYM PR0O20.0

MONTERINGSINSTRUKTIONER

sTEP 21

~
/

INFORMATION

Vi rekommenderar tva vuxna att
montera och lyfta enheten.

Folj instruktionerna noggrant foér
enkel montering.

Dra at bultar och muttrar endast
halvvags om inget annat anges.

N/
[[-

5mm Socket Cap Screw

@@@D

22

.

Xw X 2

@@@C

/?,@s

\_ 9R000@ ® /

(o9 x2 [ -
/

M8x50mm Hex Head Bolt
0x75mm Hex Head Bolt

Delar som behovs:

=28 7/

.m..e 1
i o MV» “_\ .
e ___ ;————Eﬁ?ﬁ? - //4

Bk

info@gymstick.com | +358 10 229 3040

30



f pro-nczo0 | se

MONTERINGSINSTRUKTIONER

/ Delar som behovs: \ / INFORMATION \
Vi reckommenderar tva vuxna att
montera och lyfta enheten.
Folj instruktionerna noggrant for
@ x 2 enkel montering.

Dra at alla bultar och muttrar.

8 H
x 8

M8 Washer

()
e X~
=
(<]
@

1

/g
2L

=]

Y

Vot o . e i
°
O,
g
7w
—~
¢

0@

@GYMSTICK™ | www.gymstick.com i



ANVANDARMANUAL | HOME GYM PR0O20.0

MONTERINGSINSTRUKTIONER

/ Delar som behodvs: \ / INFORMATION \
STEP
Vi rekommenderar tva vuxna att
23 x1 P

montera och lyfta enheten.

Folj instruktionerna noggrant foér
x 1 x 1 ﬁ enkel montering.

Dra at alla bultar och muttrar.

N\ _/

seieeeni [

40

_I{ Wi

l_\ \.'1‘«;’. "T \
\ -
\\i

i
L

32 info@gymstick.com | +358 10 229 3040



f pro-nczo0 | se

MONTERINGSINSTRUKTIONER

USER INSTRUCTIONS

-

el

o

3

‘\\g&. View A

= View B

'[E'} View C

N

Obs!

Justera muttern/bulten for att dra at kabeln. Se bilder A och C.

Kontrollera alla remskivor och kablar innan du anvander enheten. Se till att kablarna ar i

sparen pa remskivorna. Se bild C.

Se till att skruvens ldngd pa bulten ar 1/4. Se bild B.

For att dra at kabeln ordentligt kan du valja olika hal dar bulten kan installeras. Se bild D.

A

@GYMSTICK™ | www.gymstick.com

33



ANVANDARMANUAL | HOME GYM PR0O20.0

TRANINGSINSTRUKTION

Decline Cable Press Standing Cable Press Seated Cable Press

34 info@gymstick.com | +358 10 229 3040



f pro-nczo0 | se

TRANINGSINSTRUKTION

Bent Rear Lateral External Rotator Cuff Internal Rotator Cuff

@GYMSTICK™ | www.gymstick.com 35



ANVANDARMANUAL | HOME GYM PR0O20.0

GARANTI

Importéren av denna produkt forsakrar att denna enhet ar tillverkad av hégkvalitativa material.
Garantin galler i1 (ett) ar fran och med inképsdatum. Garantin galler for professionellt bruk.

Garantin galler for foljande delar:

- Ram
- Alla delar ingar i originalleveransen

Garantin galler inte for foljande delar:

. Slitdelar (t.ex. kuddar, lager, kablar, remskivor, etc.)

Garantin tacker inte:

- Felaktig installation

- Skador orsakade externt

- Anvandning av obehdriga servicepartners

- Underlatenhet att utféra regelbundet underhall och service
- Felaktig anvandning och hantering av utrustningen

- Felaktig forvaring av utrustningen

- Underlatenhet att félja bruksanvisninge

TILLVERKAD FOR

Gymstick International Oy
Ratavartijankatu 11
15170 Lahti, FINLAND

ANSVARSFRIHET

Tillverkaren och dess medarbetare och partners har inget ansvar, skyldighet eller ansvar gentemot
nagon person eller enhet for férluster, skador eller negativa konsekvenser som pastas ha intraffat
direkt eller indirekt som en f6ljd av denna produkt.

Produkter méarkta med dessa symboler maste kasseras separat fran ditt hushallsavfall, eftersom de ®
innehaller vardefullt material som kan atervinnas. Korrekt avfallshantering skyddar miljén och manniskors Q_, § >
hélsa. Din lokala myndighet eller aterférsaljare kan ge mer information om arendet.

36 info@gymstick.com | +358 10 229 3040



f pro-ncz00 | en

@ GYMSTICK

HOME GYM PRO20.0

USER MANUAL

Ny
o0

fo
PRO—

gag

4
®
0,
o ®
A ]
'S
e
©
)

.
NOTE! [m] 2. [m]
Read all instructions carefully before using this product. Retain this owner's manual
for future reference. The specifications of this product may vary and are subject to E i

change without further notice.

GYMSTICK.COM



USER MANUAL | HOME GYM PRO20.0

EEFORE YOU BEGIN

Thank you for choosing Gymstick training equipment. We take great pride in producing this high-
quality product and hope it will make you feel better and enjoy life to the fullest. Please read this
manual in its enterity before beginning to use this product.

9,

IMPORTANT

Read all instructions carefully before using this product.
Retain this owner’'s manual for future reference.

A

WARNING
Read and follow all safety instructions carefully.
Failure to follow safety instructions could result in serious injury.

BEFORE YOU BEGIN
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
PARTS LIST

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

WORKOUT CHART 3
IMPLIED WARRANTY 3

|

N

info@gymstick.com | +358 10 229 3040



f pro-ncz00 | en

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Basic precautions should always be followed when using this machine. In order to ensure safe Read
and follow all safety instructions included in this user manual. Failure to do so could result in serious

injury.

WARNING

Before using this product, consult your physician first. This is especially important for
individuals over the age of 35 or persons with pre-existing health problems.

A This product is not a toy. Keep children and pets away from the machine at all times. Do not leave
unattended children in the same room with the machine.

A Handicapped or disabled persons should not use the machine without the presence of a qualified
health care professional or physician.

A If the user experiences dizziness, nausea, chest pain, or any other abnormal symptoms, stop the
workout at once. Consult a physician immediately.

A Before beginning training, remove all objects within a radius of 2 meters from the machine. Do not
place any sharp objects around the machine.

A Position the machine on a clear, level surface away from water and moisture. It is suggested to
place a mat under the unit to help keep the machine stable and to protect the floor.

A Only use the machine for its intended purpose as described in this manual. Do not use any other
accessories than the ones recommended by the manufacturer.

A Assemble the machine exactly as in the description in this instruction manual.

A Check all bolts and other connections before using the machine for the first time and ensure that
the machine is in good and safe condition.

A Hold a routine inspection of the equipment. Pay special attention to components which are the
most susceptible for wear and tear. Any defective components should be replaced immediately
before using the machine.

A Never operate the machine if it is not functioning properly.
This machine can be used for only one person’s training at a time.

>

A Do not use abrasive cleaning articles to clean the machine. Wipe drops of sweat from the machine
immediately after finishing training.

A Always wear appropriate workout clothing when exercising. Running or aerobic shoes are also
required.

A Before exercising, always warm-up your body thoroughly by dynamic stretching our a warm-up
routine.

A This machine is intended for commmercial and professional use.

A This machine must be assembled by adults.

A Itisthe responsibility of the owner to ensure that all users are properly informed as how to use this
product safely.

A Maximum user weight: 150 kg.

@GYMSTICK™ | www.gymstick.com 3



USER MANUAL |

HOME GYM PRO20.0

PARTS

LIST

No. Qty Part Description

1 1 Front Base Frame

2 1 Rear Base Frame

3 1 Front Upright

4 1 Shield Connect Plate Up
5 1 Seat Pad Support

6 1 Press Arm

7 1 Left Top Panel

8 1 Right Top Panel

9 1 Wing Arm Support

10 1 Wing Arm Bracket

11 2 Wing Arm

12 2 Pulley Swivel

13 1 Weight Top Plate

14 19 Weight Stack Plate

15 1 Long Pop Pin

16 1 Pad
16L 1 Pad with Logo

18 1 Head Strap

19 1 Back Pad Support

20 1 Foam Roller Tube

21 1 Leg Extension Arm

22 1 Leg Extension Arm Pin
23 1 Lat Bar

24 1 Pulley Holder

25 1 Lat Bar Holder Left

26 1 Lat Bar Holder Right
27 6 Upholstered Foam Roller
28 2 Guide rod

29 2 Shield

30 2 Weight Stack Riser

31 1 Rear Base Frame Plate
32 2 Sleeve

33 1 Rubber Bumper

34 2 Pop Pin

35 2 Fastness Block

36 2 Weight Stack Bumper
37 1 Weight Stack Pin

38 1 Selector Bar

39 * *

40 1 Lat Cable_ 4400mm L
41 1 Low Row Cable_4915mm L
42 1 Lat Bar support L

info@gymstick.com | +358 10 229 3040



f pro-ncz00 | en

PARTS LIST

No. Qty Part Description
43 1 Wing Arm Cable_5400mm L
44 1 Wing Arm Assistant Cable_5110mm L
45 1 AB Strap
46 2 Weight Stack Stoper
47 1 Strap Hook
48 1 F40x80mm Inner Cap
49 * *
50 8 Bushing O.D25mmX 1.D12.1mm
51 2 Bearing 6203
52 6 Plastic Washer
53 6 Plastic Cover
54 1 Steel bushing
55 1 Top bushing
56 1 Press Arm Support
57 1 Press Arm Axle
58 2 Press Arm Bushing
59 1 Press Arm Adjust Plate
60 4 Bearing 61807
61 2 Wing Arm Collar
62 2 Retaining Clip Dia35mm
63 2 Plastic Spacer
64 4 Wing Arm Bracket Bushing
65 2 Wing Arm Axle Collar
66 2 Lever Pin
67 4 Spring-45mm L
68 4 Lever Nut
69 2 Lever
70 2 Lever Button Cap
71 2 Lever Button
72 2 Plug Bumper
73 4 Clip
74 4 Pulley Bushing 29.5mm
75 4 Pulley Bushing43.5mm
76 5 Big Pulley_Dia 118mm
77 25 Small Pulley_Dia 89mm
78 4 Retaining Clip Dia 6mm
79 2 Cable Guide Pin
80 2 Knob
81 2 Pulley Bushing 14.5mm
82 1 Single Pulley Holder
83 1 Cable Guide Hook
84 2 Strap Handle
@GYMSTICK® | www.gymstick.com 5



USER MANUAL | HOME GYM PRO20.0

PARTS LIST

No. Qty Part Description
85 2 Cable Pin Bushing
86 7 Press Arm Handle Cap
87 7 Press Arm Handle Sleeve
88 7 Press Arm Handle Collar
89 4 F30x60mm Inner Cap
90 1 F40x40mm Inner Cap
91 1 Press Arm Support Cover
92 12 Pulley Cover
93 1 Ankle Strap
94 1 Cross-shaped Pulley Holder
95 2 Splitpin Pin
96 2 Pulley Bushing 11mm
97 1 Quick Release Cable Lock
98 1 R.O.M.Assembely
99 1 Resistance Push Plate
100 2 Foam Roller Tube Left
101 2 Foam Roller Tube Right
102 4 Bushing 0.D32mmX 1.D25.4mm
113 8 Pulley Bushing 39.5mm
114 1 ¢ 10 Spring Pin
115 2 Big Washer
116 2 $8 Spring Pin
117 2 Thin Cable
118 2 Elbow
119 2 Lock Bolt
120 2 C-shaped Washer
121 2 M8x15mm Hollow bolt
122 2 Retaining Rings
S4-3 28 M4x3mm Socket Set Screw-White
S4-5 2 M4x5mm Socket Set Screw-White
S6-6 6 M6x6mm Socket Set Screw-White
SC4-1 4 M4x16mm Socket Cap Screw-White
SC8-3 6 M8X25mm Socket Cap Screw-White
SH8-2 1 M8X20mm Sunk Head Socket Screw-White
A5-2 3 M5X16mm Allen Bolt-White
A5-3 2 M5X25mm Allen Bolt-White
A8-1 7 M8x12mm Allen Bolt-White
AB-3 4 M6X12mm Allen Bolt-White
A12-15 1 M12X85mm Allen Bolt White
H8-1 8 M8X15mm Hex Head Bolt-White
H8-8 4 M8X50mm Hex Head Bolt-White
H10-1 2 M10X15mm Hex Head Bolt-White

6 info@gymstick.com | +358 10 229 3040



f pro-ncz00 | en

PARTS LIST

No. Qty Part Description
H10-7 9 M10X45mm Hex Head Bolt-White
H10-8 12 M10X50mm Hex Head Bolt-White
H10-9 1 M10X55mm Hex Head Bolt -White
H10-11 1 M10X65mm Hex Head Bolt-White
H10-12 8 M10X70mm Hex Head Bolt-White
H10-13 2 M10X75mm Hex Head Bolt-White
H10-14 2 M10X80mm Hex Head Bolt -White
H10-17 2 M10X95mm Hex Head Bolt -White
H10-18 2 M10x100mm Hex Head Bolt-White
H10-21 5 M10x115mm Hex Head Bolt-White
H10-23 8 M10x125mm Hex Head Bolt-White
H10-24 1 M10x130mm Hex Head Bolt-White
H12-27 1 M12x145mm Hex Head Bolt-White
W5 2 M5 Washer-White
W6 4 M6 Washer-White
W8 19 M8 Washer-White
W10 84 M10 Washer-White
W12 2 M12 Washer-White
N5 2 M5 Nut-White
N6 2 M6 Nut-White
N8 1 M8 Nut-White
N10 52 M10 Nut-White
N10-1 1 M10 Nut Small-White
N12 1 M12 Nut-White
CN8 1 M8 Common Nut-White
N6-1 6 M6 Common Nut

TOOLS NEEDED FOR ASSEMBLY

A) Wrenches-2X17mm
1X19mm
1X14mm

B) Adjustable Allen Wrenches

Note:do not use pliers

IMPORTANT

Before assembily, please ensure all parts are included in the package.
In case any parts are missing, contact our customer service to resolve the issue.

@GYMSTICK® | www.gymstick.com 7



USER MANUAL | HOME GYM PRO20.0

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

/ Parts needed for this Step:\ / INFORMATION \
STEP 1
e e We recommend you have
TSy

P someone assist you in lifting
and assembling your gym

e Follow these steps carefully
and it will make it easier to

@ x1 @ . 'T'isgsflzkr)wleaﬁlou:f?g mbolts/nuts

1 Q

o N\ Y,
" NOTE: )

@x 2 @ « Thisstepisa

Pre- bled Step.
\ / \ re-assemble epj

8 info@gymstick.com | +358 10 229 3040



f pro-ncz00 | en

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

/ Parts needed for this Step: \ ( INFORMATION \
STEP 2
e We recommend you have

% ==\ x someone assist you in lifting
@ 1 ﬁé— 8 and assembling your gym
'/ M10 Washer
A e Follow these steps carefully
A d it will make it easier to
@4 :
@ X 2 Tt @9 assemble your gym

e Tighten all the bolts/nuts.

@ X 1 / OOXmmZHex Head Bolt \ J
( NOTE:

(o)x 2 [ . q
\E60rmm Hex Hoad Bok e In t.hIS Step, all the washers
which are not marked are W10

and all the nuts which are not

x4 x4 0 \ marked are N10.

M6 Washer M6X12mm Allen Bolt

SERIAL NO.

@GYMSTICK™ | www.gymstick.com 9



USER MANUAL | HOME GYM PRO20.0

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

/ Parts needed for this Step: \ / INFORMATION \
- o STEP 3
@ x1 x2 ® We recommend you have -

someone assist you in lifting

x19 x 2 m and assembling your gym
Moxbrmm Socket Set Screw ® Follow these steps carefully

x 1 & and it will make it easier to

0 10 Spring Pin assemble your gym

® Tighten all the bolts/nuts

® &

eights Label(From 10 to 200)

10 info@gymstick.com | +358 10 229 3040



f pro-ncz00 | en

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

/ Parts needed for this Step: \ ( INFORMATION \
) ATIoN sTEP 4
° e recommen ou ave
x 1 f

someone assist you in lifting
Long pop pin and assembling your gym
e Follow these steps carefully

x 1 ,.@ D) and it will make it easier to
Nil") assemble your gym
M5 Washer \ J
@ixo (mm | NOTE: )

M5x16mm Allen Bolt « Thisstepisa

\MS Common Nut / \Pre—assemb|ed Stepj

Y i&i
®
@

@GYMSTICK™ | www.gymstick.com n



USER MANUAL | HOME GYM PRO20.0

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

/ Parts needed for this Stepx / INFORMATION \ STEP 5
®* We recommend you have

il - someone assist you in liftin
@ x 1 B ?* ist you in lifting

and assembling your gym

x 10 ® Follow these steps carefully

70 Washer and it will make it easier to

> assemble your gym
x5 * Tighten all the bolts/nuts

M10 Nut

o) x 2 \

M10x45mm Hex Head Bolt
\WOX‘]ZS mm Hex Head Bolt /

NOTE:

o In this Step, all the washers
which are not marked are W10
and all the nuts which are not
marked are N10.

{
7Yy

»/x«t’,{ﬂ/ﬂ///
-

N

it
T
HTHHTHITT

(

-
o
A
-

\«

(o8

e
|

12 info@gymstick.com | +358 10 229 3040



f pro-ncz00 | en

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

/ Parts needed for this Step: \ ( INFORMATION \
x 1 ®* We recommend you have

someone assist you in lifting
) M8 Washer and assembling your gym

o ®* Follow these steps carefully
x 1 and it will make it easier to

M8 Nut assemble your gym

x 1 {_ * Tighten all the bolts/nuts
M8x20mm Sunk HeadSocket Screw \ J
o)

x1@;@@@@@ x‘|®/( NOTE: \
« Thisstepisa
\Pre—assembled Stepj

Gearing Label

@GYMSTICK™ | www.gymstick.com 13



USER MANUAL | HOME GYM PRO20.0

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

/ Parts needed for this Step: \ / INFORMATION \ STEP 7
@x 1 X6 e We recommend you have

someone assist you in lifting

M10 Washer and assembling your gym
S e Follow these steps carefully
X 1 x 4 @’ and it will make it easier to
M10 Nut assemble your gym

e Tighten all the bolts/nuts

(65)x 1 o~ x 10— -
(])16)(2.5-100 Top Steel Bushing M10x130mm Hex Head Bolt \ /

D % (o3 x 35— |(" NOTE:

(0 17x133 Axle Pin
M10x125mm Hex Head Bolt

o In this Step, all the washers
% x 2 E_ which are not marked are W10
@ 2 \ and all the nuts which are not

M10x15i Hex Head Bolt
Big Washer xiomm Fex e

\@@M ><1/

marked are N10.

14 info@gymstick.com | +358 10 229 3040



f pro-ncz00 | en

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

s
x 1
0x2 00
6)x 1Q
62)x 1
@x1 4/
)x1 &
x1 8
69x 1 g
79 x1 @ogy
71 x 1
wx2 @
79x2 o
79x1 =
@x1 9
BHx1 @

N

(19 1
(19 1

®

=

>

=
x & x

=
o
z

216

=
=
P4

4
>
z

X X
N w

=
o
P4

X
-

<
o
)
o
3

=
I}

®F
X
w

=
@
N
3
3
P4

X
N

Z
>
2
3
3
2]

ocKel a Ccre)
x2
M10x50mm Hex Head Bolt /

Parts needed for this Step:

J

®

/ INFORMATION \

We recommend you have
someone assist you in lifting
and assembling your gym

e Follow these steps carefully

and it will make it easier to
assemble your gym

e Tighten all the bolts/nuts

|

@
=}

=
(]
°
]
2

-

%

-

NOTE:

® This step is Pre-assembled Step.

In this Step, all the washers
which are not marked are W10,
and all the nuts which are not
marked are N10.

e There aretwo Part #11 inall, so

\this step should be repeated. /

»
¢
‘ g7 .
S0, Ry R
- *\, o « N N
2) &)
:

~N

@GYMSTICK™ | www.gymstick.com

15



USER MANUAL | HOME GYM PRO20.0

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

/ Parts needed for this Step: \ / INFORMATION \
. i " A sTeEP O
x 1 e recommend you have

r-l{.M someone as.5|st you in lifting
i~ and assembling your gym

e Follow these steps carefully
x 2 @ and it will make it easier to

assemble your gym
x 4 ® e Tighten all the bolts/nuts
x 2 \_ J

@3)x1 o

/" NOTE: )

659 x 4 [l « Thisstepisa

MBx6mm Socket Set Screw / \ Pre-assembled Step)
\ A

5400mm L

16 info@gymstick.com | +358 10 229 3040



f pro-ncz00 | en

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

/ Parts needed for this Step: \ / INFORMATION \
STEP
e We recommend you have

someone assist you in lifting
and assembling your gym

e Follow these steps carefully
x12 and it will make it easier to
M10 Washer assemble your gym
e Tighten all the bolts/nuts

e \ y

M10 Nut

x6 [ ( NOTE:

M10x70mm Hex Head Bolt

¢ In this Step, all the washers
which are not marked are W10

and all the nuts which are not
marked are N10.

Qo)

@GYMSTICK™ | www.gymstick.com 17



USER MANUAL | HOME GYM PRO20.0

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

/ Parts needed for this Step: \ / INFORMATION \ STEP 11
@ 4 x 1 / e We recommend you have

someone assist you in lifting

39.5mm L 4400mm L .
~ and assembling your gym

x4 A x 8 ® Follow these steps carefully

295mm L MITO Washer and it will make it easier to

= assemble your gym
@9x4 <Y (Wx10 G |
= @”) mx 10 e Tighten all the bolts/nuts
76)x 3

(o) x 20— mm \_ -/

M10x45mm Hex Head Bolt

x 20— NOTE:

M10x70mm Hex Head Bolt o In this Step, all the washers which are not
@ x7 x 2 Bl:— marked are W10, and all the nuts which are
Small Pulley not marked are N10.
M10x95mm Hex Head Bolt

> e The cable must be in the groove of the pulley.
x1 x 20—

x 1 5:“ H2ex Head Bolt /

M10x125mm Hex Head Bolt

18 info@gymstick.com | +358 10 229 3040



f pro-ncz00 | en

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

/ Parts needed for this Step: \ / INFORMATION \
e We recommend you have
x 1 / x 8 someone assist you in lifting

M10 Wash .
5110mm L asher and assembling your gym

3 e Follow these steps carefully
x 4 x 4 (Y
4 &\I @9 and it will make it easier to

M10 Nut
assemble your gym

@ x 4 x 2 H—mmm O\Tighten all the bolts/nuts /

Small Pulley M10x45mm Hex Head Bolt

f NOTE:
x2 H—mm e Inthis Step, all the washers which are not
M10x50mm Hex Head Bolt marked are W10, and all the nuts which are

/ not marked are N10.

e The cable must be in the groove of the pulley.
\ Pay attention to the position of the Catch on

the Part #92 . See View A.

@GYMSTICK™ | www.gymstick.com 19



USER MANUAL | HOME GYM PRO20.0

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

77)x 5

Small Pulley

@xs i)
o x 5 [ mm

M10x50mm Hex Head Bolt

><10

M10 Washer
(9 x5
M10 Nut 4

a1
\_

/ Parts needed for this Step: \

@1 )
ERLN

)
—

[ INFORMATION \

e We recommend you have
someone assist you in lifting
and assembling your gym

e Follow these steps carefully
and it will make it easier to
assemble your gym

e Tighten all the bolts/nuts

J

-

NOTE:

o In this Step, all the washers
which are not marked are W10

and all the nuts which are not
k marked are N10.

%

20

info@gymstick.com | +358 10 229 3040



f pro-ncz00 | en

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

USER INSTRUCTIONS - CABLE LOOP

W)
i
I
E Make sure the cable is
in the cable guide hook.
Gtraight line IeveD

ST

straight line VerticaD

A

@GYMSTICK™ | www.gymstick.com 21



USER MANUAL | HOME GYM PRO20.0

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

/ Parts needed for this Step \ / INFORMATION \
sTEr14
. e We recommend you have

someone assist you in lifting
and assembling your gym

e Follow these steps carefully
and it will make it easier to
assemble your gym

® Tighten all the bolts/nuts

\ J
" NOTE: )

« Thisstepisa
&Ixa @ 2 ®
M4x3mm Socket Set Screw Pre_assembled Step.

22 info@gymstick.com | +358 10 229 3040



f pro-ncz00 | en

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

/ Parts needed for this Step: \ / INFORMATION \ STEP 1 5
@" 4 @ x 3 Bj * We recommend you have
39.5mm L ® M10x45mm Hex Head Bolt someone assist y0U in ||ft|ng
x 2 x1 and assembling your gym
14.5mmL NFTOxG5mm Hex Head Bolt e Follow these steps carefully
x 2 @ 3 B:— and it will make it easier to

mm X
I;( 10 @ M10x 115mm Hex Head Bolt assemble your gym
N Tighten all the bolts/nuts
asher ‘),/-—“
x8 !
M10 Nut Z

x 1
M10 Nut

x1

Cim | S /

M10x55mm Hex Head Bolt

B\
=

NOTE:
SR —
¢ In this Step, all the washers

x 1 Bj which are not marked are W10

5 M10x50mm Hex Head Bolt and all the nuts which are not
“ {

marked are N10.
- -

=
= ¥

®

@;@ ® ® OO
0

i
‘\ F

Sy
|

IAAANNNNNNNNNN ==,

L

e

|

8

@GYMSTICK™ | www.gymstick.com 23



USER MANUAL | HOME GYM PRO20.0

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

USER INSTRUCTIONS - CABLE LOOP

R
TYRIT

=
‘ T
- UL T R
il
o \‘%
/

TR TR R AR T AT RTRTRT

1l o)
o™
\ il

24 info@gymstick.com | +358 10 229 3040



f pro-ncz00 | en

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

( Parts needed for this Step: \ / INFORMATION \
, STEP
78N\ e We recommend you have

x 24 .] someone assist you in lifting

M4x3mm Socket Set Screw

and assembling your gym

e Follow these steps carefully
and it will make it easier to
assemble your gym

e Tighten all the bolts/nuts

\_ J
" NOTE: )

« Thisstepisa

/ \Pre—assembled Stepj

A

@GYMSTICK™ | www.gymstick.com 25



USER MANUAL | HOME GYM PRO20.0

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

/ Parts needed for this Step: \ / INFORMATION \ STEP 1 7
e We recommend you have

@ x 2 someone assist you in lifting
M12 Washer and assembling your gym

e Follow these steps carefully
and it will make it easier to

@ x 1 assemble your gym
4 e Tighten all the bolts/nuts

M12 Nut

fegyx 1 H——mmm

\M12x145mm Hex Head Bolt /

)]

C

'jf""-{c

(

‘!\N( ( /
SO

\\
e

\\Y@
X

)\

x

26 info@gymstick.com | +358 10 229 3040



f pro-ncz00 | en

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

/ Parts needed for this Step: \ ( INFORMATION \

. We recommend you have
someone assist you in lifting

x 1 and assembling your gym
. Follow these steps carefully

and it will make it easier to
assemble your gym

- . Tighten all the bolts/nuts
G52 %1 (| )
M5x16mm Allen Bolt \
NOTE:
. Please connect the Part #91

and Part #56 first, then screw

/ the Part #91.

@GYMSTICK™ | www.gymstick.com 27



USER MANUAL | HOME GYM PRO20.0

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

/ INFORMATION \

/ Parts needed for this Step: \
/ 1 1
(9)x1 O \

We recommend you

someone assist you in

and assembling your gym
® Follow these steps car

assemble your gym

S

and it will make it easier to

® Tighten all the bolts/nuts

lifting

efully

J

" NOTE:
« Thisstepisa

\ Pre-assembled Stepj

N

28

info@gymstick.com | +358 10 229 3040



f pro-ncz00 | en

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

/ Parts needed for this Step:\ ( INFORMATION \ STEP 20
x1© x1 “\» * We recommend you have

\ someone assist you in lifting
~ \
<4 Q)

and assembling your gym
* Follow these steps carefully

®@
©

M8 Washer and it will make it easier to

assemble your gym
X2 B:- ¢ Tighten all the bolts/nuts

M8x50mm Hex Head Bolt

%
I

R

y{%%@
SOON
RN

0

N\ ®

Uit
AT

@4 Niiiiii

2= L
&N [ [//1]] [IIIITITTITIIN

— y =~ =) 4
———H — L 4
X _— = S, S
115 W) Y
) 5 i
=l . =
== pey 2
= [TTT17 TTTTTTITTITTA

@ iE Eog
// I ¢
7 e2
\‘;’f\\»(q i i. o7
e\ | - =
Q- \‘ J ’d*\ﬁ?r_'!/g

(i
ﬂ

N\ _ >,

A
B

@GYMSTICK™ | www.gymstick.com 20



USER MANUAL | HOME GYM PRO20.0

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

sTEP 21

1%]
/¢2 22 & O\
© £ > c
= Y= ~
c = [} 3
nma.ﬂ =
> &£ XU © Q5
1) )} o Q97
yUfSt -
oS> ax c ©
X0 QO ET B
.m 5 9 xe g
t22 w©JrG5.2
EREYUESE 2
E ®Q W Q 7]
CLCE 2w
Sug*rzeLwm=s
O S & o< ©
= 0O n 2 %)
eaO.ImVaS
o E2323c <
%]
=S 3cL g0 3

-

c@&m

2

.

Xw Xm

@@@‘@@M

: /%‘w %

(T
o

 Caeee@d

ead Bolt
m Socket Cap Screw

10x75mm Hex Head Bolt

needed for this Step: \ / INFORMATION

rt

I E—

— 2 et \u ‘
TW.‘.WI&UHLE.(

g .nhnj&% N~ [ ,@llx

AST=s S ___ \————————Eﬁﬁ?ﬁ i 0!

info@gymstick.com | +358 10 229 3040

30



f pro-ncz00 | en|

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

/ Parts needed for this Step: \ / INFORMATION \
STEP
* We recommend you have

someone assist you in lifting

and assembling your gym
® Follow these steps carefully

x 2 o o
and it will make it easier to

assemble your gym
* Tighten all the bolts/nuts

x 8 BI:]
M8x15mm Hex Head Bolt \ /
x 8

M8 Washer

()
e X~
=
(<]
@

1

|

/g
=]
=

ST B
" —af
o o e =G0 p
: )
o Q\/Q||°
Q S N i
. 0
L)

@GYMSTICK® | www.gymstick.com 37



USER MANUAL | HOME GYM PRO20.0

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

/ Parts needed for this Step: \ / INFORMATION \
STEP
e We recommend you have
@ x1 x 1 % someone assist you in lifting
and assembling your gym
e Follow these steps carefully
x 1 % x1 ﬁ and it will make it easier to

assemble your gym
e Tighten all the bolts/nuts

N\ _/

|\

Gl -\
y’.ll@:;w

N

BeR ) neen

40

T St

®
:\ =) g
N

i
L

32 info@gymstick.com | +358 10 229 3040



f pro-ncz00 | en

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

USER INSTRUCTIONS

4 N

A
' ‘\%&. View A
m i % View B
L —
3 Q%¢ (ﬁ:ﬁﬁ]‘} View C
0

N /

Note: 1. Adjust the bolt/nut to tighten the cable. See View A&C.

2. Check all the pulleys and cables before using the gym, make sure the cables
are in the groove of pulleys. See ViewC.

3. Make sure the screwed lengh of the bolt (in ViewB) is its 1/4.

4. You can choose different holes the bolt inserted into to tighten the Cable.
See ViewD.

33

A

@GYMSTICK™ | www.gymstick.com



USER MANUAL | HOME GYM PRO20.0

WORKOUT CHART

Decline Cable Press Standing Cable Press Seated Cable Press

34 info@gymstick.com | +358 10 229 3040



f pro-nczoo | en

WORKOUT CHART

Bent Rear Lateral External Rotator Cuff Internal Rotator Cuff

@GYMSTICK™ | www.gymstick.com 35



USER MANUAL | HOME GYM PRO20.0

IMPLIED WARRANTY

The importer of this product assures that this device is manufactured with high quality materials.
The implied warranty is valid for 1 (one) year, beginning from the date of purchase. The guarantee is
valid for professional use.

The warranty applies to the following parts:

- Frame
. All parts included in the original delivery

The warranty does not apply to the following parts:
- Wearing parts (e.g. cushions, bearings, cables, pulleys, etc.)

The warranty does not cover:

- Incorrect installation

- Damage caused externally

+ Use of unauthorised service partners

- Failure to carry out regular maintenance and servicing
- Improper use and handling of the equipment

« Improper storage of the equipment

- Non-compliance of the operating instructions

MANUFACTURED FOR

Gymstick International Oy
Ratavartijankatu 11
15170 Lahti, FINLAND

DISCLAIMER

The manufacturer and its associates and partners have no liability, obligation or responsibility to any
person or entity for any loss, damages or adverse consequence alleges to have happened directly or
indirectly as a consequent of this product.

Products marked with these symbols must be disposed of separately from your household waste, as they ®
contain valuable materials which can be recycled. Proper disposal protects the environment and human Q_, § >
health. Your local authority or retailer can provide more information on the matter.

36 info@gymstick.com | +358 10 229 3040



f pro-nczo0 | FI

@ GYMSTICK

HOME GYM PRO20.0

KAYTTOOHIJE
G
4 . @B N7
)
; 0
of, é
gaa
y ]
®
0,
o ®
A ]
N
S
e
©
)

2

J
HUOM! [w] % [s]
Lue kaikki ohjeet huolellisesti ennen tuotteen kayttoa. Sailyta tama kayttéohje
tulevaa tarvetta varten. Tuotteen tekniset tiedot voivat vaihdella ja niita voidaan E i

muuttaa ilman erillista ilmoitusta.

GYMSTICK.COM



KAYTTOOHIE | HOME GYM PR0O20.0

ENNEN KUIN ALOITAT

Kiitos, etta valitsit Gymstick-tuotteen. Olemme erittain ylpeita tdman korkealaatuisen tuotteen
valmistamisesta ja toivomme, etta se saa sinut tuntemaan olosi paremmaksi ja nauttimaan elamasta
taysilla. Lue tama kasikirja kokonaisuudessaan ennen tuotteen kayttoa.

HUOMIO

Lue kaikki ohjeet huolellisesti ennen taman tuotteen kayttoa.
Sailyta tama kayttoohje tulevaa tarvetta varten.

A

VAROITUS
Lue kaikki turvallisuusohjeet huolellisesti ja noudata niita.
Turvaohjeiden noudattamatta jattaminen voi johtaa vakavaan loukkaantumiseen.

ENNEN KUIN ALOITAT
TURVALLISUUSOHJEET
OSALUETTELO
KOKOAMISOHJEET

HARJOITUSOHJEET 3
TAKUU 3

|

N

info@gymstick.com | +358 10 229 3040



f pro-nczo0 | FI

TURVALLISUUSOHJEET

Perusvarotoimia tulee aina noudattaa tata laitetta kaytettaessa. Turvallisuuden varmistamiseksi lue ja
noudata kaikkia tahan kayttdoppaaseen sisaltyvia turvallisuusohjeita. Jos nain ei tehda, seurauksena

O

VAROITUS

Ennen kuin kaytat tata tuotetta, ota ensin yhteytta laakariisi. Tama on erityisen tarkeaa yli

voi olla vakava loukkaantuminen.

35-vuotiaille henkiloille tai henkildille, joilla on aiempia terveysongelmia.

A Tama tuote ei ole lelu. Pid4 lapset ja lemmikkieldimet aina poissa laitteen luota. Al3 jata lapsia
ilman valvontaa samaan huoneeseen laitteen kanssa.

A Liikuntarajoitteiset eivat saa kayttaa konetta ilman patevan terveydenhuollon ammattilaisen tai
[dakarin lasnaoloa.

A Jos kayttaja kokee huimausta, pahoinvointia, rintakipua tai muita epanormaaleja oireita, lopeta
harjoittelu heti. Ota valittomasti yhteys laakariin.

A Ennen kuin aloitat harjoittelun, poista kaikki esineet 2 metrin sateelld laitteesta. Ald aseta teravia
esineita laitteen ymparille.

A Aseta laite vapaalle, tasaiselle alustalle pois vedesta ja kosteudesta. Laitteen alle on suositeltavaa
sijoittaa matto, joka auttaa pitamaan laitteen vakaana ja suojaamaan lattiaa.

A Kayta laitetta vain sen suunniteltuun kayttotarkoitukseen tassa kayttdohjeessa kuvatulla tavalla.
Ala kaytd muita kuin valmistajan suosittelemia lisdvarusteita.

A Kokoa laite tasmalleen taman kayttoohjeen kuvauksen mukaisesti.

A Tarkista kaikki pultit ja muut liitannat ennen laitteen ensimmaista kayttdkertaa ja varmista, etta se
on hyvassa ja turvallisessa kunnossa.

A Suorita laitteen rutiinitarkastus. Kiinnita erityista huomiota komponentteihin, jotka ovat kaikkein
herkimpia kulumiselle. Kaikki vialliset osat on vaihdettava valittomasti ennen laitteen kayttda.

A Al3 koskaan kayta laitetta, jos se ei toimi kunnolla.

A Tata laitetta voi kayttaa vain yhden henkilon harjoitteluun kerrallaan.

A Al3 kdytd hankaavia puhdistusvélineit laitteen puhdistamiseen. Pyyhi hikipisarat laitteesta heti
harjoittelun paatyttya.

A Kaytad aina sopivia treenivaatteita harjoituksen aikana. Myds juoksukengat tai aerobiset kengat
vaaditaan.

A Ennen harjoittelua, lammita aina vartalosi perusteellisesti dynaamisella venytyksella tai
[Ammittelyrutiinilla.

A Tama laite on tarkoitettu kaupalliseen ja ammattikayttoon.

A Aikuisten tulee koota tama laite.

A Omistajan vastuulla on varmistaa, etta kaikille kayttajille on tiedotettu asianmukaisesti taman
tuotteen turvallisesta kaytdsta.

A Kayttajan enimmaispaino: 150 kg.

@GYMSTICK™ | www.gymstick.com 3



KAYTTOOHIE | HOME GYM PR0O20.0

OSALUETTELO

No. Qty Part Description

1 1 Front Base Frame

2 1 Rear Base Frame

3 1 Front Upright

4 1 Shield Connect Plate Up
5 1 Seat Pad Support

6 1 Press Arm

7 1 Left Top Panel

8 1 Right Top Panel

9 1 Wing Arm Support

10 1 Wing Arm Bracket

11 2 Wing Arm

12 2 Pulley Swivel

13 1 Weight Top Plate

14 19 Weight Stack Plate

15 1 Long Pop Pin

16 1 Pad
16L 1 Pad with Logo

18 1 Head Strap

19 1 Back Pad Support

20 1 Foam Roller Tube

21 1 Leg Extension Arm

22 1 Leg Extension Arm Pin
23 1 Lat Bar

24 1 Pulley Holder

25 1 Lat Bar Holder Left

26 1 Lat Bar Holder Right
27 6 Upholstered Foam Roller
28 2 Guide rod

29 2 Shield

30 2 Weight Stack Riser

31 1 Rear Base Frame Plate
32 2 Sleeve

33 1 Rubber Bumper

34 2 Pop Pin

35 2 Fastness Block

36 2 Weight Stack Bumper
37 1 Weight Stack Pin

38 1 Selector Bar

39 * *

40 1 Lat Cable_ 4400 mm L
41 1 Low Row Cable_4915mm L
42 1 Lat Bar support L

info@gymstick.com | +358 10 229 3040



f pro-nczo0 | FI

OSALUETTELO

No. Qty Part Description
43 1 Wing Arm Cable_5400mm L
44 1 Wing Arm Assistant Cable_ 5110 mm L
45 1 AB Strap
46 2 Weight Stack Stoper
47 1 Strap Hook
48 1 F40x80mm Inner Cap
49 * *
50 8 Bushing O.D25mmX 1.D12.1mm
51 2 Bearing 6203
52 6 Plastic Washer
53 6 Plastic Cover
54 1 Steel bushing
55 1 Top bushing
56 1 Press Arm Support
57 1 Press Arm Axle
58 2 Press Arm Bushing
59 1 Press Arm Adjust Plate
60 4 Bearing 61807
61 2 Wing Arm Collar
62 2 Retaining Clip Dia35mm
63 2 Plastic Spacer
64 4 Wing Arm Bracket Bushing
65 2 Wing Arm Axle Collar
66 2 Lever Pin
67 4 Spring-45mm L
68 4 Lever Nut
69 2 Lever
70 2 Lever Button Cap
71 2 Lever Button
72 2 Plug Bumper
73 4 Clip
74 4 Pulley Bushing 29.5mm
75 4 Pulley Bushing43.5mm
76 5 Big Pulley_Dia 118mm
77 25 Small Pulley_Dia 89mm
78 4 Retaining Clip Dia 6mm
79 2 Cable Guide Pin
80 2 Knob
81 2 Pulley Bushing 14.5mm
82 1 Single Pulley Holder
83 1 Cable Guide Hook
84 2 Strap Handle
@GYMSTICK™ | www.gymstick.com 5



KAYTTOOHIE | HOME GYM PR0O20.0

OSALUETTELO

No. Qty Part Description
85 2 Cable Pin Bushing
86 7 Press Arm Handle Cap
87 7 Press Arm Handle Sleeve
88 7 Press Arm Handle Collar
89 4 F30x60mm Inner Cap
90 1 F40x40mm Inner Cap
91 1 Press Arm Support Cover
92 12 Pulley Cover
93 1 Ankle Strap
94 1 Cross-shaped Pulley Holder
95 2 Splitpin Pin
96 2 Pulley Bushing 11mm
97 1 Quick Release Cable Lock
98 1 R.O.M.Assembely
99 1 Resistance Push Plate
100 2 Foam Roller Tube Left
101 2 Foam Roller Tube Right
102 4 Bushing 0.D32mmX 1.D25.4mm
113 8 Pulley Bushing 39.5mm
114 1 ¢ 10 Spring Pin
115 2 Big Washer
116 2 $8 Spring Pin
117 2 Thin Cable
118 2 Elbow
119 2 Lock Bolt
120 2 C-shaped Washer
121 2 M8x15mm Hollow bolt
122 2 Retaining Rings
S4-3 28 M4x3mm Socket Set Screw-White
S4-5 2 M4x5mm Socket Set Screw-White
S6-6 6 M6x6mm Socket Set Screw-White
SC4-1 4 M4x16mm Socket Cap Screw-White
SC8-3 6 M8X25mm Socket Cap Screw-White
SH8-2 1 M8X20mm Sunk Head Socket Screw-White
A5-2 3 M5X16mm Allen Bolt-White
A5-3 2 M5X25mm Allen Bolt-White
A8-1 7 M8x12mm Allen Bolt-White
AB-3 4 M6X12mm Allen Bolt-White
A12-15 1 M12X85mm Allen Bolt White
H8-1 8 M8X15mm Hex Head Bolt-White
H8-8 4 M8X50mm Hex Head Bolt-White
H10-1 2 M10X15mm Hex Head Bolt-White

6 info@gymstick.com | +358 10 229 3040



f pro-nczo0 | FI

OSALUETTELO

No. Qty Part Description
H10-7 9 M10X45mm Hex Head Bolt-White
H10-8 12 M10X50mm Hex Head Bolt-White
H10-9 1 M10X55mm Hex Head Bolt -White
H10-11 1 M10X65mm Hex Head Bolt-White
H10-12 8 M10X70mm Hex Head Bolt-White
H10-13 2 M10X75mm Hex Head Bolt-White
H10-14 2 M10X80mm Hex Head Bolt -White
H10-17 2 M10X95mm Hex Head Bolt -White
H10-18 2 M10x100mm Hex Head Bolt-White
H10-21 5 M10x115mm Hex Head Bolt-White
H10-23 8 M10x125mm Hex Head Bolt-White
H10-24 1 M10x130mm Hex Head Bolt-White
H12-27 1 M12x145mm Hex Head Bolt-White
W5 2 M5 Washer-White
W6 4 M6 Washer-White
W8 19 M8 Washer-White
W10 84 M10 Washer-White
W12 2 M12 Washer-White
N5 2 M5 Nut-White
N6 2 M6 Nut-White
N8 1 M8 Nut-White
N10 52 M10 Nut-White
N10-1 1 M10 Nut Small-White
N12 1 M12 Nut-White
CN8 1 M8 Common Nut-White
N6-1 6 M6 Common Nut

TARVITTAVAT TYOKALUT

Jakoavaimet 2x17mm

Saadettava kuusiokoloavain
Huom! Al3 kayta pihteja

Varmista ennen kokoamista, etta kaikki osat sisaltyvat pakkaukseen.

TARKEAA

Jos jokin osa puuttuu, ota yhteytta asiakaspalveluumme ongelman ratkaisemiseksi.

@GYMSTICK™ | www.gymstick.com



KAYTTOOHIE | HOME GYM PR0O20.0

KOKOAMISOHJEET

/ Vaiheeseen tarvittavat osat: \ ( TIETOA \ STEP 1
v Suosittelemme kahta aikuista

laitteen kokoamiseen ja
nostamiseen.

Noudata ohjeita huolellisesti
kokoamisen helpottamiseksi.

Kirista kaikki pultit ja mutterit.

®
5

Y4

AN

@ x 2 @ HUOM
\ / Tama vaihe on esiasennettu vaihe

8 info@gymstick.com | +358 10 229 3040



f pro-nczo0 | FI

KOKOAMISOHJEET

(o) 4

M6 Washer

/ Vaiheeseen tarvittavat osat: \

r9x8

M10 Washer
x4 Gy
M10 Nut @y

oy x 2 -

M10x100mm Hex Head Bolt

fodx 2

M10X80mm Hex Head Bolt

x40:1

M6X12mm Allen Bolt

-

Suosittelemme kahta aikuista
laitteen kokoamiseen ja
nostamiseen.

~

TIETOA

Noudata ohjeita huolellisesti
kokoamisen helpottamiseksi.

Kirista kaikki pultit ja mutterit.

-

s

)

HUOM

Tassa vaiheessa kaikki aluslevyt,
joita ei ole merkitty, ovat W10 ja
kaikki mutterit N10

\

STEP 2

@ GYMSTICK

| www.gymstick.com



KAYTTOOHIE | HOME GYM PR0O20.0

KOKOAMISOHJEET

/ Vaiheeseen tarvittavat osat: \ ( HETOA \
= © STEP 3
@ x 1 x 2 Suosittelemme kahta aikuista

laitteen kokoamiseen ja

x19 x2 m nostamiseen.

x 1 = Mx6mm Socket Set Serew Noudata ohjeita huolellisesti
kokoamisen helpottamiseksi.

® &

$ 10 Spring Pin
©) Kirista kaikki pultit ja mutterit.
x 2 '

- _/

eights Label(From 10 to 200)

10 info@gymstick.com | +358 10 229 3040



f pro-nczo0 | FI

KOKOAMISOHJEET

/ Vaiheeseen tarvittavat osatm ( TIETOA \
sTEP 4
Suosittelemnme kahta aikuista
@ x 1 E%ﬁ{ x 1 @

. laitteen kokoamiseen ja
Long pop pin nostamiseen.

@x 1 @ x 1 g Noudata ohjeita huolellisesti

kokoamisen helpottamiseksi.
(BIx1 o) (Ws) x
<1 &
— Hllllllllll HUOM
X )
1 (30 M5x16mm Allen Bolt . ) )
\Ms Common Nut / Tama vaihe on esiasennettu vaihe

@GYMSTICK™ | www.gymstick.com il



KAYTTOOHIE | HOME GYM PR0O20.0

KOKOAMISOHJEET

/ Vaiheeseen tarvittavat osatm / TIETOA \ STEP 5
Suosittelemme kahta aikuista
5. laitteen kokoamiseen ja
@ x 1

nostamiseen.

x 10 Noudata ohjeita huolellisesti

M10 Washer kokoamisen helpottamiseksi.
>
N
X 5 Kirista kaikki pultit ja mutterit.
M10 Nut

o) x 2 \

M10x45mm Hex Head Bolt
QOXQS mm Hex Head Bolt /

HUOM

Tassa vaiheessa kaikki aluslevyt,
joita ei ole merkitty, ovat W10 ja
kaikki mutterit N10

/?’

T,

Al
o
HTHHTHITT

0
(1
o/l
N

‘~
A

(

\/

A

i

12 info@gymstick.com | +358 10 229 3040



f pro-nczo0 | FI

KOKOAMISOHJEET

/ Vaiheeseen tarvittavat osat: \ ( TIETOA \
- Suosittelemme kahta aikuista
x 1
S

laitteen kokoamiseen ja
M8 Washer nostamiseen.

x 1 Noudata ohjeita huolellisesti

M8 Nut kokoamisen helpottamiseksi.

x 1 [_ Kirista kaikki pultit ja mutterit.
M8x20mm Sunk HeadSocket Screw
II0 )
[5)
x1 77, x10Q_)
9099
\ / HUOM

Tama vaihe on esiasennettu vaihe

Y4
VAN

-
\_

Gearing Label

@GYMSTICK™ | www.gymstick.com 13



KAYTTOOHIE | HOME GYM PR0O20.0

KOKOAMISOHJEET

@1
OERIRN
@x']ﬁ

(])16)(2.5-100 Top Steel Bushing

@x'] %

(0 17x133 Axle Pin

(19%2(9)

Big Washer

@)% 1y

=

/ Vaiheeseen tarvittavat osat: \

9 6

M10 Washer

>
(9 x4 @
M10 Nut

frozy x 1

M10x130mm Hex Head Bolt

(o) x 3

M10x125mm Hex Head Bolt

) x 2

M10x15mm Hex Head Bolt

/ TIETOA \

Suosittelemme kahta aikuista
laitteen kokoamiseen ja
nostamiseen.

STEP [

Noudata ohjeita huolellisesti
kokoamisen helpottamiseksi.

Kirista kaikki pultit ja mutterit.

o %

-

HUOM

Tassa vaiheessa kaikki aluslevyt,
joita ei ole merkitty, ovat W10 ja
kaikki mutterit N10

x1/

\.

14

info@gymstick.com | +358 10 229 3040



f pro-nczo0 | FI

KOKOAMISOHJEET

12
©0x2 0
E)x1Q
62)x 1

X1f
1 &
@x1 9
691 g

Small Pulley

78x2 o3
79x1 =
@)x1 0
@5)x1 @

/ Vaiheeseen tarvittavat osat: \
@ x 1 %
RN

><1 %
T 1
W2 @

N

fex1 )
x 1

®

®

=

>

=
x & x

=
o
z

216

=
=
P4

4
>
z

X X
N w

=
o
P4

X
-

<
o
)
o
3

=
I}
E

o]
o

@
]

=
o
I
3
3
z
@

X
N

=
B
>
3
3
2]
S
o
o
]
=

fo9x 2

M10x50mm Hex Head Bolt /

@«,

/ TIETOA \

Suosittelemme kahta aikuista
laitteen kokoamiseen ja
nostamiseen.

Noudata ohjeita huolellisesti
kokoamisen helpottamiseksi.

Kirista kaikki pultit ja mutterit.

- %

Tama vaihe on esiasennettu

Tassa vaiheessa kaikki aluslevyt,
joita ei ole merkitty, ovat W10 ja
kaikki mutterit N10

Osia #11 on kaksi, eli tama vaihe
tulee toistaa

/ HUOM \

@GYMSTICK™ | www.gymstick.com

15



KAYTTOOHIE | HOME GYM PR0O20.0

KOKOAMISOHJEET

/ Vaiheeseen tarvittavat osat: \
o R

5400mm L

659 x 4 [l

M6x6mm Socket Set Screw

-

Suosittelemme kahta aikuista
laitteen kokoamiseen ja
nostamiseen.

~

TIETOA

Noudata ohjeita huolellisesti
kokoamisen helpottamiseksi.

Kirista kaikki pultit ja mutterit.

Y4
AN

HUOM

Tama vaihe on esiasennettu vaihe

N /

N

5400mm L

16

info@gymstick.com | +358 10 229 3040



f pro-nczo0 | FI

KOKOAMISOHJEET

/ Vaiheeseen tarvittavat osat: \ / TIETOA \ 1
Suosittelemme kahta aikuista STEP

laitteen kokoamiseen ja
nostamiseen.

Noudata ohjeita huolellisesti
x12 kokoamisen helpottamiseksi.

M10 Washer

Kirista kaikki pultit ja mutterit.

(19 x 6 \_

M10 Nut

fedx 6 [ mmm (

M10x70mm Hex Head Bolt

%

HUOM
Tassa vaiheessa kaikki aluslevyt,

joita ei ole merkitty, ovat W10 ja
\ / kaikki mutterit N10

\.

Qo)

QGYMSTICK® | www.gymstick.com 17
Q gy



KAYTTOOHIE | HOME GYM PR0O20.0

KOKOAMISOHJEET

/ Vaiheeseen tarvittavat osat: \ / TIETOA \
D Suosittelemme kahta aikuista STEP 1 1
@ 4 & x x 1 /

laitteen kokoamiseen ja
39.5mm L

nostamiseen.
x ,
4 ) x 8 Noudata ohjeita huolellisesti
29.5mm L

M10 Washer kokoamisen helpottamiseksi.

@5)x4 ) < R .
Sl @”3 Mwme 10 @’ Kirista kaikki pultit ja mutterit.
x3((®)

4400mm L

(o) x 20— mm \_ -/

M10x45mm Hex Head Bolt
x 20— wmm HUOM

N M10x70mm Hex Head Bolt
@ x7 Tassa vaiheessa kaikki aluslevyt, joita ei ole
Smal Pulley x 2 Eﬂ:— merkitty, ovat W10 ja kaikki mutterit N10
M10x95mm Hex Head Bolt

x1 XZB NN

x 1 5:“ H2ex Head Bolt /

M10x125mm Hex Head Bolt

Kaapelin tulee olla hihnapyodran urassa

18 info@gymstick.com | +358 10 229 3040



f pro-nczo0 | FI

KOKOAMISOHJEET

/ Vaiheeseen tarvittavat osat: \ / TIETOA \
Suosittelemme kahta aikuista
x 1 / x 8 laitteen kokoamiseen ja

5110mm L M10 Washer nostamiseen.
x 4 0 Q x 4 @ Noudata ohjeita huolellisesti
! MO Ut Z kokoamisen helpottamiseksi.

@ x 4 x 2 @sté kaikki pultit ja mutterit. Y,

Small Pulley M10x45mm Hex Head Bolt

x2 [ - [ HUOM

M10x50mm Hex Head Bolt / Tassa vaiheessa kaikki aluslevyt, joita ei ole

merkitty, ovat W10 ja kaikki mutterit N10

Kaapelin tulee olla hihnapyoran urassa.
Kiinnitd huomiota hihnapydran asentoon
(sassa #92. Katso kuva A

@GYMSTICK™ | www.gymstick.com 19



KAYTTOOHIE | HOME GYM PR0O20.0

KOKOAMISOHJEET

o x 5 [ mm

M10x50mm Hex Head Bolt

><10

M10 Washer

Small Pulley

utx 5

a1
\_

/ Vaiheeseen tarvittavat osat: \

@x 5 @)

@1 )
ERLN

J

-

HUOM

Tassa vaiheessa kaikki aluslevyt,
joita ei ole merkitty, ovat W10 ja
kaikki mutterit N10

-

Suosittelemme kahta aikuista
laitteen kokoamiseen ja
nostamiseen.

TIETOA

Noudata ohjeita huolellisesti
kokoamisen helpottamiseksi.

Kirista kaikki pultit ja mutterit.

~

%

20

info@gymstick.com | +358 10 229 3040



f pro-nczo0 | FI

KOKOAMISOHJEET

USER INSTRUCTIONS - CABLE LOOP

Sy

1l

jl-i-!

Varmista, etta kaapeli
on kaapelin ohjaimen
koukussa

( Suora tasalinja )

ST

Suora pystylinja )

A

@ GYMSTICK® | www.gymstick.com

21



KAYTTOOHIE | HOME GYM PR0O20.0

KOKOAMISOHJEET

/ TIETOA \
sTEr14
Suosittelemme kahta aikuista

laitteen kokoamiseen ja
nostamiseen.

Noudata ohjeita huolellisesti
kokoamisen helpottamiseksi.

Kirista kaikki pultit ja mutterit.

Y4
AN

HUOM
x4 B x2 @ Tama vaihe on esiasennettu vaihe
taxiimm Socket Set Screw / \

N\

22 info@gymstick.com | +358 10 229 3040



f pro-nczo0 | FI

KOKOAMISOHJEET

(139x 4

39.5mm L

@1)x2

14.5mm L

G2

11mm L

><10

M10 Washer

(9 8

M10 Nut
x 1
M10 Nut

x1

9

@;@ ® ® OO

@@@@g

== B

®
O

0

/ Vaiheeseen tarvittavat osat: \

(o) x3 [

M10x45mm Hex Head Bolt

o) x 1

M10x65mm Hex Head Bolt

(o) x3  H_

M10x 115mm Hex Head Bolt

@hx1 =

4915mm L
x1 —mm

M10x55mm Hex Head Bolt

SE (—
o3

M10x50mm Hex Head Bolt

L

e

® 3
—

|

2

o
Y

=4

NIRRT

-

Suosittelemme kahta aikuista
laitteen kokoamiseen ja
nostamiseen.

TIETOA

Noudata ohjeita huolellisesti
kokoamisen helpottamiseksi.

Kirista kaikki pultit ja mutterit.

o

~

J

-

HUOM

Tassa vaiheessa kaikki aluslevyt,
joita ei ole merkitty, ovat W10 ja

kaikki mutterit N10

@ GYMSTICK

| www.gymstick.com

23



KAYTTOOHIE | HOME GYM PR0O20.0

KOKOAMISOHJEET

USER INSTRUCTIONS - CABLE LOOP

(e}

IR
UL T R
AR AR RTAD

%:[H:Z
)
=
\ “ 7

il o)
l‘ 7 .'

oy =

24 info@gymstick.com | +358 10 229 3040



f pro-nczo0 | FI

KOKOAMISOHJEET

/ Vaiheeseen tarvittavat osat: \ / TIETOA \
- STEP
fm NS % 24 .] Suosittelemme kahta aikuista

laitteen kokoamiseen ja

M4x3mm Socket Set Screw nostamiseen.

Noudata ohjeita huolellisesti
kokoamisen helpottamiseksi.

Kirista kaikki pultit ja mutterit.

o %
4 )

HUOM

Tama vaihe on esiasennettu vaihe

AN _/

@GYMSTICK™ | www.gymstick.com 25



KAYTTOOHIE | HOME GYM PR0O20.0

KOKOAMISOHJEET

/ Vaiheeseen tarvittavat osat: \

) x 2

M12 Washer

M12 Nut

\M12x145mm Hex Head Bolt

(2 x 1

fegyx 1 H——mmm

)]

C

(=

(

\\\Yg
R\ ,/‘
D3

\\k\v

k -
Q\ N N0
B\

\

-

-

TIETOA

Noudata ohjeita huolellisesti
kokoamisen helpottamiseksi.

Kirista kaikki pultit ja mutterit.

sTer 17/
Suosittelemme kahta aikuista

laitteen kokoamiseen ja
nostamiseen.

%

26

info@gymstick.com | +358 10 229 3040



f pro-nczo0 | FI

KOKOAMISOHJEET

/ Vaiheeseen tarvittavat osat: \ ( TIETOA \

Suosittelemme kahta aikuista
laitteen kokoamiseen ja

%1 nostamiseen.

Noudata ohjeita huolellisesti
kokoamisen helpottamiseksi.

Kirista kaikki pultit ja mutterit.

(o9 1 { \_ Y,

HUOM

Yhidsta osat #91 ja #56 ensin, ja
/ sitten ruuvaa osa #91.

@GYMSTICK™ | www.gymstick.com 27



KAYTTOOHIE | HOME GYM PR0O20.0

KOKOAMISOHJEET

/ Vaiheeseen tarvittavat osat: \

/ TIETOA \

Suosittelemme kahta aikuista
laitteen kokoamiseen ja
nostamiseen.

Noudata ohjeita huolellisesti
kokoamisen helpottamiseksi.

Kirista kaikki pultit ja mutterit.

HUOM

Tama vaihe on esiasennettu vaihe

-
\_

>SS

=

28

info@gymstick.com | +358 10 229 3040



f pro-nczo0 | FI

KOKOAMISOHJEET

/ Vaiheeseen tarvittavat osat: \ ( TIETOA \
x1 x1 \ Suosittelemme kahta aikuista

laitteen kokoamiseen ja
<4 Q)

‘I
\ nostamiseen.

®@
©

Noudata ohjeita huolellisesti
kokoamisen helpottamiseksi.

M8 Washer

x2 [

M8x50mm Hex Head Bolt

%
I

Kirista kaikki pultit ja mutterit.

R

y{%%@
SOON
RN

0

N\ ®

Uit
AT

@4 Niiiiii

2= L
&N [ [//1]] [IIIITITTITIIN

— y =~ =) 4
———H — L 4
'y —— e 7 NP - .
115 W) Y
) 5 i
=l . =
== pey 2
H B8 [TT111 TTTTTTITTITTA

@ 7 S
D
\ﬁ\\» i i:. e
a4\ = ’ 54\&3"5
ol {

s »'\ ——L"Q\Li2
\\ {\L\; ] =
! 9

A
B

(i
ﬂ

@GYMSTICK™ | www.gymstick.com 20



KOKOAMISOHJEET

KAYTTOOHIE | HOME GYM PR0O20.0

A sTEP 21

/

8 — e
n .
2 wy E£o
=) Qo © =
= a0 >c
© .C, T E Ew

[} =
©c C -
< = O Om ..n_uy.m
o he 3 & ¥ c
- T n ho 3 .=
w Xz s E2
F of 20 g8
o . ‘s £ .

ESc © =0
mke ccC =2 0
620 ©09%¢ =%
ﬂk.B © = W..I,
- n
umm am Ho g4
.ﬂe.w dO =
OE w =~ 2 o0
3= 0 O o =3
nhS®c Zx XxXOo

[[-

5mm Socket Cap Screw

c@&m

22

.

x I ’ g .
= fe 7]
@ @ @ ‘ EE ___ \—————ﬁ—ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ Mw%!

/@so@ \ §§.ﬁ i

; q )
C davondd

-

(o9 x2 [ -
/

M8x50mm Hex Head Bolt
0x75mm Hex Head Bolt

Vaiheeseen tarvittavat osat: \ /

info@gymstick.com | +358 10 229 3040

30



f pro-nczo0 | FI

KOKOAMISOHJEET

/ Vaiheeseen tarvittavat osat: \ / TIETOA \
Suosittelemme kahta aikuista
laitteen kokoamiseen ja
nostamiseen.
@ x 2 Noudata ohjeita huolellisesti
kokoamisen helpottamiseksi.

Kirista kaikki pultit ja mutterit.

8 H
x 8

M8 Washer

()
e X~
=
(<]
@

1

/g
2L

=]

Y

:

$ LB —
8 o [0 "2 ) § q :I
: )
o Q/Q\[°
Q S N i
. 0
(L)

@GYMSTICK™ | www.gymstick.com i



KAYTTOOHIE | HOME GYM PR0O20.0

KOKOAMISOHJEET

/ Vaiheeseen tarvittavat osat: \ / TIETOA \
STEP
Suosittelemme kahta aikuista
@ X 1 x 1 %

laitteen kokoamiseen ja

nostamiseen.

x 1 % x 1 ﬁ Noudata ohjeita huolellisesti

kokoamisen helpottamiseksi.

Kirista kaikki pultit ja mutterit.

B
xz@ \_ J

|\

& - W
\le—’-l[{;ﬂ:ﬁ

Qi s

N

=)
5
g
(€
°®
A
2 J
%
@
]
[osl
[o®
-
i‘wu" 2
=
5

info@gymstick.com | +358 10 229 3040



f pro-nczo0 | FI

KOKOAMISOHJEET

USER INSTRUCTIONS

%‘\. View A

View B

N

Huom!
Saada mutteria/pulttia kiristadksesi kaapelia. Katso kuvat A ja C.

Tarkista kaikki hihnapyorat ja kaapelit ennen laitteen kayttoa. Varmista etta kaapelit
ovat hihnapyoérien urissa. Katso kuva C.

Varmista etta pultin ruuvattu pituus on 1/4. Katso kuva B.

Kaapelin sopivaan kiristamiseen voit valita eri reikia mihin pultti voidaan asentaa.
Katso kuva D.

@GYMSTICK™ | www.gymstick.com 33



KAYTTOOHIE | HOME GYM PR0O20.0

HARJOITUSOHJEET

Decline Cable Press Standing Cable Press Seated Cable Press

34 info@gymstick.com | +358 10 229 3040



f pro-nczo0 | FI

HARJOITUSOHJEET

Bent Rear Lateral External Rotator Cuff Internal Rotator Cuff

@GYMSTICK™ | www.gymstick.com 35



KAYTTOOHIE | HOME GYM PR0O20.0

TAKUU

Taman tuotteen maahantuoja vakuuttaa, etta tama laite on valmistettu korkealaatuisista
materiaaleista. Takuu on voimassa 1 (yksi) vuoden ostopaivasta alkaen. Takuu on voimassa
ammattikaytossa.

Takuu koskee seuraavia osia:

« Runko
- Kaikki osat jotka sisaltyvat alkuperaiseen toimitukseen

Takuu ei koske seuraavia osia:
- Kuluvat osat (esim. pehmusteet, laakerit, kaapelit, hihanpyorat yms.)

Takuu ei kata:

- Vaara asennus

- Ulkoisesti aiheutuneet vauriot

- Luvattomien huoltokumppaneiden kaytto

. Saannollisen huollon ja huollon laiminlyonti
- Laitteen vaara kaytto ja kasittely

- Laitteen vaara sailytys

- Kayttoohjeiden noudattamatta jattaminen

VALMISTUTTAJA

Gymstick International Oy
Ratavartijankatu 11
15170 Lahti, FINLAND

VASTUUVAPAUS

Valmistuttajalla ja sen yhteistydkumppaneilla ei ole vastuuta tai velvollisuutta kenellekaan henkilolle
tai taholle mistaan menetyksista, vahingoista tai haitallisista seurauksista, joiden vaitetaan
tapahtuneen suoraan tai epasuorasti taman tuotteen seurauksena.

Nailla symboleilla merkityt tuotteet on havitettava erillaan kotitalousjatteesta, koska ne sisaltavat arvokkaita ®
materiaaleja, jotka voidaan kierrattaa. Asianmukainen havittdminen suojelee ymparistoa ja ihmisten Q_, § >
terveytta. Paikallinen viranomainen tai jalleenmyyja voi antaa lisatietoja asiasta.

36 info@gymstick.com | +358 10 229 3040



